
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

9 February 2017

Reference: 16/01653/FUL Officer: Steven Bell

Location: 208 Birchwood Road
Wilmington
Kent
DA2 7HA

Proposal: Demolition of existing car port and rear conservatory and erection of a part 
one/part two storey rear and side extension, front porch, first floor front 
extension and rebuilding of existing detached barn into two bed 
accommodation ancillary to main house incorporating rooflights in both roof 
slopes and associated alterations in connection with providing additional 
rooms in the roof space.

Applicant: Mr Kenni Oladuje

Agent: Polar Design/Mr Ivar Selter

Parish / Ward: Wilmington Parish Council / Joydens Wood

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

SITE DESCRIPTION

(1) The application site is located on the north-western side of Birchwood Road and 
contains a detached dwelling and also a detached building at the end of the garden. This 
property, similar to neighbouring properties has a long garden with a total plot length of 
approximately 106m.

(2) The main property is two-storey and has a two-storey gable roof feature to the front 
and a single storey extension to the rear. The property also has a covered way/car port to the 
side. The main roof to the property is a hipped pitched roof.

(3) The garden to this property is approximately 13m wide for the majority of its length 
which is similar to the adjoining properties but the garden to this property widens at the end 
and extends across to the rear of the neighbouring property to the south-west. This furthest 
part of the garden is approximately 26m wide.

(4) Within this widened area of the garden is a large detached building. The building has 
doors that face down the garden as well as windows in the elevation facing north-east 
towards No. 206. The building has a pitched roof with a central ridge line leading from front to 
rear. The eaves height of the building is around 2.6m with a ridge height of 5.45m.

(5) The neighbouring property to the north-east, No. 206 is a slightly larger detached 
property. A part single and part two storey rear extension is currently being constructed at this 
property.

(6) The property to the south-west is also a detached property. This property is now 
larger than the application site with a two storey side extension having been added but prior 
to this the property was similar to the application site.

(7) The surrounding area comprises of similarly styled properties with similar 
commensurately large gardens.



THE PROPOSAL

(8) There are two separate elements to the planning application being an extension to 
the existing dwelling and re-building of the existing detached building in the rear garden to 
provide ancillary residential accommodation. Both elements have been amended since 
submission.

(9) The extension to the main dwelling comprises: a part one/part two storey rear 
extension; a front porch; a first floor side extension over an extended covered way/vehicular 
access to the side of the property; and a first floor front extension.

(10) The proposed rear extension is 5.5m deep at ground floor level and 4m deep at first 
floor level with the first floor element set in 1m from the main flank wall of the property which 
in turn is set 1.3m from the side boundary. The ground floor element of this extension is flush 
with the flank main wall of the property and therefore is set 1.3m from the side boundary. This 
extension has pitched roofs and will provide a living room, study and utility room on the 
ground floor and two extended bedrooms at first floor level.

(11) The proposed side extension provides a covered area at ground floor and 
accommodation at first floor to provide a fourth bedroom plus a walk-in wardrobe to the main 
bedroom. This extension is also to have a pitched roof similar to the main roof to the property. 
The first floor element forming the extension does not extend beyond the original main rear 
wall of the house.

(12) The application also includes a small first floor extension to the front of the property 
which includes an enlarged a gable roof feature such that the final roof form of the property is 
altered.

(13) The proposal for the detached building is to re-construct this building to provide 
residential accommodation that is ancillary to the main dwelling. The proposal shows that the 
ground floor will provide a recreation room and a shower room with the first floor providing two 
bedrooms.

(14) The application includes the provision of three rooflights in each roof slope with a 
further window provided in the front elevation at first floor level; two ground floor windows and 
the entrance door are provided at ground floor level within the same elevation. The north-east 
facing elevation includes bi-fold patio doors and a further window with two more windows 
provided in the south-west elevation. The rear wall of the building, which faces the rear 
boundary of the application site has one first floor window.

(15) The existing vehicular access which is to the side of the main house and leads up the 
garden to the detached building will remain after the consent has been implemented but will 
go under the proposed first floor side extension.

(16) The applicant has advised that the detached building will be used by members of the 
family as ancillary residential accommodation.

(17) The site is located within an Area of Special Residential Character as designated by 
the saved policies to the adopted Local Plan.

RELEVANT HISTORY

(18) There is no relevant planning history to this site. Although no planning consent can be 
found for the existing detached building, historic aerial photos and maps show it has been in 
situ for some time and for at least 45 years. 



COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS

(19) Kent Fire Brigade: Have assessed the proposal and considered the issue of the 
distance of the residential accommodation provided in the detached building from the 
Highway and have confirmed the proposals are acceptable given that fire brigade access to 
the new dwelling would be available through the side covered way under the first floor 
extension. The applicant may be required to provide a sprinkler system within the building but 
this is a matter for Building Regulations.

(20) Environmental Health: Have noted that there is a possibility that the detached 
barn/garage building could be contaminated from its previous use, for example to store cars 
or other materials. Potentially the structure could also contain asbestos material. [Informatives 
to provide advice with regard to this should Members be minded to grant approval].

(21) Wilmington Parish Council has objected to the application on the following grounds: -
- The description of the proposal as being self-contained contradicts the 

assertion that it is to be ancillary.
- Neighbouring properties would be overlooked.
- The flank wall would have an overbearing effect on No. 210 resulting in an 

unacceptable loss of light.
- Whilst accepting that there is an existing building, the extent of the barn 

conversion must be regarded as an unacceptable 'back garden' development.
- The entry to the barn is too narrow to allow access by Emergency Services.

Following amendments to the scheme, the Parish Council has advised that these do not 
overcome their concerns.
[The description of the development has been amended to confirm that the building will be 
ancillary to the main house]

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION

(22) The application has been amended since first submission and neighbours have been 
re-consulted following the revisions. The first consultation exercise resulted in 5 objections. 
Following re-consultation 2 objections have been received from the same people. The points 
raised are summarised as follows:-

- The proposal will cause loss of light and overshadowing to the hallway, 
kitchen and bathroom to No. 210.

- The use of the proposed outbuilding will result in overlooking of adjoining 
gardens and a loss of privacy.

- This is an area of special residential character and as such would be 
degraded by back garden development.

- The loss of many trees around the detached building which have already 
been removed is already affecting us.

- We are unable to make an assessment of the proposal as the height of the 
outbuilding has not been stated.

- The proposed extension to the house does not comply with the Council's 
guidelines which require a maximum depth of 3.5m with first floor extensions 
set 2m from the boundary.

- The proposal if approved will result in the loss of natural light to No. 206.
- The amendments to the detached building are noted but do not overcome our 

concerns with regard to the introduction of noise and disturbance, out of 
keeping with the character of the surrounding area.

- This proposal will set a precedent for other back garden developments.

RELEVANT POLICIES

(23) The Core Strategy, together with the Saved policies of the 1995 Local Plan, form the 
Dartford's development plan documents for the area and the application should be 
determined against these policies, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 



National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that for decision-making purposes Local 
Plan policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted prior to 
the publication of the NPPF.

(24) The Dartford Core Strategy was adopted in September 2011. The Council considers 
that the Core Strategy, together with the Saved policies of the 1995 Local Plan, are broadly 
consistent with the NPPF and that due weight should be given to relevant Development Plan 
policies, in accordance with the NPPF.

(25) The Council's emerging Development Policies Plan Document has undergone 
significant consultation, few policies are subject to unresolved objection, and has been 
subject to examination hearings by the Inspector.  Members will recall that they have 
previously resolved to apply the emerging policies and to give appropriate weight to these in 
making decisions on planning applications.  Out of these, policies DP3-DP5, DP7, DP8, 
DP10, DP11, DP15, DP17-19, DP21, DP23-25 are not the subject of any main modification 
following examination hearings; these policies are very well advanced through the process of 
moving towards adoption of the Plan. Overall these are therefore considered under NPPF 
paragraph 216 to have substantial weight to be used for decision making on planning 
applications.

(26) As such, the following policies are relevant.

Saved Adopted Dartford Local Plan 1995

(27) Policy B1 - Gives general development guidance for all proposals.

(28) Policy H9 - Areas of special residential character

(29) Policy H14 - Gives guidance on householder extensions.

(30) Policy T23 - Looks at provision of off street parking.

Emerging Dartford Development Policies Local Plan 2015

(31) Policy DP4 - Looks at Transport Access and Design and in particular that car parking 
provision should be in full accordance with the adopted Parking Standards Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD).

(32) Policy DP5 - Environmental and Amenity Protection.

(33) Policy DP7 - Borough Housing Stock and Residential Amenity.

(34) Note: Policy DP2 (3) refers to the need to deal with applications in special areas 
including Areas of Special Residential Character sensitively and that developments should 
demonstrate particular design consideration has been given to ensuring proposals enhance 
the locality and that any negative impacts are mitigated. However, the wording of this policy is 
subject to amendment and public consultation and only limited weight can be given to this 
currently in determining applications.

COMMENTS

Key Issues

(35) The main issues for consideration in this case are the design and appearance of 
extension, the impact of the extension on adjoining occupiers, the principle of the proposed 
use of the detached building and the impact of the change of use and alterations to this 
building on the amenities of adjoining occupiers.



Design of extension

(36) The proposed works to the main house seek a first floor side extension, part one/part 
two-storey rear extension, first floor front extension and a front porch. Given the scale and 
design of the front porch and the fact that no objection has been raised to this element I have 
no concerns over this element. Similarly, whilst first floor front extensions are not usual, in this 
case the extension only brings a small part of the front wall forward to a line which matches 
the existing main wall. Given that this is a depth of only 1m and this extension incorporates a 
gable roof in conjunction with the existing front projection, I have no concerns with regard to 
the design or impact of this element.

(37) With regard to the first floor side extension, this is set back from the front main wall of 
the house and incorporates a hipped roof that joins the main roof of the house. The design 
and appearance of this extension is in keeping with the character of the property and adjacent 
properties in my opinion and I find this element acceptable in terms of design/appearance.

(38) In relation to the proposed single storey rear extension, this is not visible in the street 
scene and its appearance/design is typical of rear extensions in the Borough and is therefore 
in my opinion satisfactory.

Impact of extension on adjoining occupiers.

(39) With regard to the impact on No. 210, this property is to the south-west of the 
application site and the proposed first floor side extension will be adjacent to the flank wall of 
the this property although this flank wall is set approximately 1.5m inside the boundary line. 
The flank wall of this property includes three windows being a ground floor kitchen window 
and at first floor level bathroom and landing windows. All of these rooms are classed as non-
habitable rooms and therefore in planning terms very minimal weight can be given to loss of 
light to these rooms. In particular in the case of the kitchen, this is also served by a door and 
window to the rear. The proposed works to this side of the application property also include a 
side wall adjacent to the boundary which is part of the covered way but this replaces the 
existing walling and fencing.

(40) With regard to the impact of the rear extension on No. 210, in my opinion the ground 
floor element will have no impact as it is located 3.4m from the boundary. The first floor 
element is set the same distance from the boundary which exceeds the minimum distance 
recommended in the preamble to Policy DP7 and I consider its impact will be very limited. I 
therefore conclude that the impact of the extensions on No. 210 is acceptable.

(41) Number 206 is located to the north-east of the site. A part one/part two storey rear 
extension is currently being constructed to this property with a 3.5m deep single storey 
extension being adjacent to the boundary with the applicant site which then steps in and 
extends to 5m depth. This extension provides a large kitchen/dining room at ground floor and 
does not have any side windows facing the proposed extension currently under consideration. 
The first floor element of the neighbouring extension is 5.1m deep and is set 3.1m in from the 
boundary. The proposed ground floor extension on the application site will therefore only 
extend 2m beyond the neighbouring extension at ground floor. The first floor element of the 
proposed extension at its closest point, 2.5m distance away, will be 0.5m beyond the 
neighbouring ground floor and will be 1m set back from the neighbouring first floor extension, 
5.5m away. 

(42) In objecting to the application a neighbour has quoted the Council's guidelines in 
relation to extensions. In this case, the circumstances are not a typical situation as the 
properties concerned are detached rather than semi-detached or terraced and the guidance 
refers to considerations relating to these property types. Also, the proposed extension is set 
1m from the boundary due to the separation between the properties with the first floor 
element being set 2m from the boundary, which meets policy guidance. Also, the adjoining 
property has an extension currently under construction which is to the side of the proposed 
extension and is up to 5m in depth. Whilst this adjoining property has a first floor rear facing 
window that is within the existing rear wall, the proposed extension is 3.6m from this window. 



It is also noted that outlook from this window is limited by the extension to No. 206 itself. 
Given the relative position of the extensions and the separation distances concerned I 
consider the impact of the proposed extension on this property to be acceptable and it does 
not in my opinion create an adverse impact which would justify the refusal of planning 
permission.

Principle of proposed detached building.

(43) In addition to the application for the extensions, consent is sought for re-building of 
the existing detached building to provide ancillary residential accommodation. 

(44) Firstly, the circumstances present in this case are unusual in that the property already 
has a large detached building at the end of the garden. This is not the case with the vast 
majority of the adjoining properties and therefore separates this proposal from potential 
applications to adjoining properties. In the case of this application, the building is already 
present and the proposed re-build does not alter the size of the building and the applicant has 
advised that they will seek to convert and re-use the existing building as far as possible. 

(45) Secondly, the application does not seek consent for a self-contained dwelling. The 
application seeks to provide residential accommodation that is ancillary to the main dwelling. 
The application has been amended since submission and does not comprise the facilities 
required to be classed as a self-contained dwelling as no kitchen is proposed. The building 
also relies on vehicular access through the side covered way to the existing property and 
such a tight access to the side of a dwelling is unlikely to be used as access for a self-
contained and separately occupied dwelling. The proposed use of the building is therefore 
considered to be ancillary to the residential use of the main property.

(46) The applicant has confirmed that the application is for accommodation that is ancillary 
to the main dwelling and will be used by members of the family and relatives. The applicant is 
willing to accept a planning condition that prevents separate or independent occupation of the 
dwelling. [Condition 7]

(47) An objection has been made that the proposal in relation to the detached building 
should not be allowed in an Area of Special Residential character. Whilst this policy 
designation is important to this proposal it does not preclude development. Local Plan saved 
policy H9 advises that development that is unsympathetic to, or that could prejudice the 
quality and character of an area will be resisted. The site is located within a residential that 
comprises reasonably large dwellings with commensurately large gardens. In this case as the 
building is already present, it cannot be argued that the building itself is contrary to this policy. 
In relation to the use of the building, the application proposes residential accommodation that 
is ancillary to existing residential accommodation. As such I do not consider the use to be out 
of character with the area.

(48) Finally on the issue of setting a precedent, it is an established principle of planning 
practice that each application has to be determined on its merits. If any other property in the 
area were to seek a similar consent, the initial issue to be considered would be the impact of 
a large detached structure in the garden. Whilst allowing this development may be a material 
consideration if an adjoining occupier were to submit an application it would not be an 
overriding consideration. This is not in my opinion a reason to refuse the current application 
which is likely to be supported on appeal.

Impact of use of detached building on adjoining occupiers

(49) As stated above, whilst the proposal seeks to provide residential accommodation in a 
rear garden location, the building itself is already present. The application has been described 
as being conversion/part re-building as the exact extent to which the existing structure is 
suitable for the conversion in relation to Building Regulation requirements is unknown at this 
stage. For the purposes of assessing this application, it has been assumed that the building 
will have to be re-built. It is likely that the roof will have to be re-constructed and it is not 
known whether the walls will have to be re-constructed also. However, with regard of the 



extent of works required, the submitted drawings show that the resulting building is the same 
size in as the existing building. Therefore the impact of the proposed building itself is not an 
issue.

(50) The proposed works do however introduce various elements to the building that have 
the potential to impact on adjoining occupiers particularly when considered in conjunction with 
the proposed use of the building.

(51) The application as originally submitted included dormer windows facing north-east but 
these have been removed from the proposal. The proposal now has six rooflights, three in the 
north-east facing elevation and three in the opposite roof slope. The roof lights have been 
positioned high within the roof slope such that the sill height of these windows is 1.7m above 
the internal finished floor level. This means that any views from the windows will be upwards 
rather than into adjoining gardens.

(52) One window is proposed at first floor level and this faces down the garden. However, 
this is shown to be obscure glazed and will therefore not result in overlooking. A further 
window is shown at first floor level in the rear of the building and I consider this acceptable as 
it does not overlook any residential properties.

(53) The ground floor of the building includes windows in three of the elevations. Given 
these are at ground floor level the potential for overlooking from these is no greater than it is 
from either the windows in the existing building or from the garden itself. Views into adjoining 
gardens are also restricted by existing boundary fencing.

(54) In relation to concerns of noise and disturbance to adjoining occupiers, it is not usual 
for domestic uses to result in significant noise and disturbance to adjoining occupiers and any 
such issues are dealt with by the Council's Environmental Health department through 
separate legislation. It should also be noted that due to the length of the gardens and the 
location of the building, it is a minimum of 60m from the rear of the adjoining properties.

(55) From the above, I conclude that whilst this type of proposal does have the potential to 
result in adverse impacts on adjoining occupiers, the particular circumstances of this case are 
that there is no identifiable harm from the proposed use on adjoining occupiers which would 
justify refusing planning permission.

Appearance/Design of the detached building

(56) The proposed works include various alterations to the detached building including the 
provision of bi-fold patio doors, rendering, changes to doors/windows and installation of roof 
lights. None of the changes proposed are out of character with the residential location of this 
area and are typical of features found on domestic buildings. 

Other issues

(57) The car parking facilities at the property need to be considered. However this 
property, in common with many of the adjoining properties, has a very large front 
garden/driveway area and this provides sufficient space for many vehicles. No additional on-
site parking provision is therefore required.

(58) With regard to the issue of Fire Brigade access, this has been discussed with the 
Council's Building Control section and this is a matter that is covered under the Building 
Regulations. An informative to deal with this issue is therefore proposed.

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

(59) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act.



PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY

(60) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 
149 of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not 
undermine objectives of the Duty.

CONCLUSIONS

(61) The proposed extension, is in my opinion, suitably designed and will not have an 
adverse impact on either adjoining occupier. The proposed use of the detached building, 
whilst unusual, will not in my opinion, result in any material harm to the character of the area 
or the amenities of the adjacent properties. I therefore conclude that these proposals are 
acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

01 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

01 In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: 101, 201 (as amended 13th January 2017), 401R (as amended 19th 
December 2016)

02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development.

03 All materials used externally shall match those of the existing building in colour and 
texture.

03 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 
existing building or visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy B1 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan.

04 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved the first floor windows in the 
north-west and south-east elevations shall be obscure glazed with a minimum obscurity 
level of 3 as referred to in the Pilkington Texture Glass Range leaflet, or nearest 
equivalent as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The obscured 
glazing shall be maintained thereafter

04 To safeguard the privacy of adjoining residents in accordance with Policies B1 and H14 
of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

05 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any other amending, revoking and re-enacting 
that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed in the elevations of 
the extension and/or detached building other than as hereby approved, without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

05 To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such further 
development in the interests of amenity and privacy of the adjoining property in 
accordance with Policies H14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

06 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting 
that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed in the roof of the 
detached building, other than as hereby approved, without the prior written consent of 
the Local Planning Authority.



06 To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such further 
development in the interests of the amenity and privacy of adjoining property in 
accordance with Policies H14 and B1 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

07 The detached residential building shall only be occupied as ancillary accommodation to 
the main property, No. 208 Birchwood Road, and it shall not at any time be occupied 
independently of this main dwelling.

07 To enable to Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development in the 
interests of the amenities of the area.

08 Access through the covered way to the side of the main property shall be maintained at 
all times and it shall not be blocked without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority.

08 To ensure that suitable access to the building is provided for Fire Brigade purposes.

INFORMATIVES

01 GAS MEMBRANE  
The applicant be advised that approval should be sought from the Building Control 
Officer with respect to the installation of a gas impermeable membrane in the event 
that staining of the floor or other information / evidence suggesting potential 
contamination is discovered.

02 ASBESTOS 
A refurbishment / demolition survey is required where the premises, or part of it, need 
upgrading, refurbishment or demolition.  The applicant or their agent should seek 
advice from the HSE concerning this requirement.

03      FIRE BRIGADE ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
The applicant be advised that the detached building will need to comply with Part B5 
of the Building Regulations and the applicant should investigate these requirements 
before proceeding.
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